RESOLUTION No. 22-37

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE PUBLIC ART EXEMPTION FOR DIVINE SAVIOR LUTHERAN ACADEMY AND CHURCH LOCATED AT 10311 NW 58 STREET, DORAL, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 75 OF THE CITY'S LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on June 15, 2015, the City of Doral (the "City") implemented the Public Arts Program to guide the placement of public art within private and public development projects throughout the City; and

WHEREAS, Divine Savior Lutheran Academy & Church (the "Applicant") has submitted a site plan application to renovate and expand the school's multi-purpose auditorium and church offices to serve the community as a place of worship during the nights and weekends; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 75-107 of the City's Land Development Code, the City Council, upon a public hearing, may exempt a religious facility from the public art program requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant has requested an exemption to the City's public art program requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council finds that Divine Savior Lutheran Academy & Church meets the requirements of section 75-107 and qualifies for the exemption.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Res. No. 22-37 Page **2** of **3**

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The Mayor and the City Council hereby approve the Public Art Exemption for Divine Savior Lutheran Academy & Church located at 10311 NW 58 Street, Doral, FL.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9 day of March, 2022.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, M

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY